

No. 08-992

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEFFREY A. BEARD, Secretary,
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH J. KINDLER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
LEIGH SKIPPER
Chief Federal Defender
MATTHEW C. LAWRY
Counsel of Record
MARIA K. PULZETTI
JENNIFER L. GIVENS
BILLY H. NOLAS
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER
OFFICE
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street – Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	2
B. Pennsylvania Practice	6
1. The practice of relaxed waiver in capital cases	6
2. Fugitive appeals	13
a. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s practice in non-capital fugitive cases.....	13
b. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s practice in capital fugitive cases	17
c. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s rulings in <i>Kindler</i>	19
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE COMMONWEALTH’S REQUEST TO REPLACE THE ADEQUATE STATE GROUND DOCTRINE.	30
A. The Adequate State Ground Doctrine	30
B. The Commonwealth’s Proposal to Replace the Adequate State Ground Doctrine is Flawed.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The limitations of “notice and opportunity”	35
2. The significance of consistent state court application of procedural rules	36
3. Congress has declined to modify the adequate state ground doctrine	39
II. THE STATE COURT FUGITIVE-FORFEITURE RULE WAS NOT FIRMLY ESTABLISHED OR CONSISTENTLY APPLIED; THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND IT WAS NOT ADEQUATE TO PRECLUDE FEDERAL REVIEW	42
A. The State Court Rulings Were Not “Firmly Established and Consistently Applied”	42
B. The Commonwealth’s Attack on the Third Circuit is Flawed	47
1. The Third Circuit’s actual decisions in <i>Doctor</i> and <i>Kindler</i>	49
2. The Third Circuit did not hold that all “discretionary” rules are inadequate	52
C. The Adequate State Ground Doctrine and “Discretionary” Rules	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING IS SUPPORTED ON THE ALTERNATIVE BASIS THAT THERE WAS NO ADE- QUATE STATE GROUND BECAUSE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA RELAXED WAIVER PRACTICE IN CAPITAL CASES.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 58, 62
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	37
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	45, 55, 62
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 58
<i>Bronshstein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12, 35, 58
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	40
<i>Brown v. Western Railway of Alabama</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	30, 33
<i>Campbell v. Burris</i> , 515 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	38
<i>Carpenter v. Vaughn</i> , 296 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 58
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925).....	36
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	33
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)....	31, 32, 40
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	32, 38
<i>Crews v. Horn</i> , 360 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 58
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Death Row Prisoners v. Ridge</i> , 106 F.3d 35 (3d Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Deitz v. Money</i> , 391 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Doctor v. Walters</i> , 96 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	37
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	30
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 58
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	31
<i>Fearance v. Scott</i> , 56 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	33
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	34
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995)	40
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	31, 40
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	31, 37
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	30
<i>Holland v. Horn</i> , 519 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 58
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2005)	12, 58
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 58
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	33, 55
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 587 (1988)....	25, 30, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	40
<i>Kindler v. Horn</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	5
<i>Kindler v. Horn</i> , 542 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Horn</i> , 414 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12, 58
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	42
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	54
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	41
<i>Lines v. Larkins</i> , 208 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Lewis v. Horn</i> , 2006 WL 2338409 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2006)	5, 18
<i>McKenna v. McDaniel</i> , 65 F.3d 1483 (9th Cir. 1995).....	54, 57
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	5, 6, 26
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970).....	13, 21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	34
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	31, 35, 37
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	30, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	33
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 434 U.S. 241 (1978).....	33
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904).....	30
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>Roper v. Weaver</i> , 550 U.S. 598 (2007)	60
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	40
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	39
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	36, 37
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 58, 62
<i>Taylor v. Horn</i> , 504 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 58
<i>Truesdale v. Moore</i> , 142 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	40
<i>United States v. Ortega-Rodriguez</i> , 13 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	31, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners of Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	35
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955)	55
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	7, 62
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	36
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	35
<i>Yarris v. County of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006)	18, 19

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 393 A.2d 991 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1998)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Appel</i> , 689 A.2d 891 (Pa. 1997)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Barron</i> , 352 A.2d 84 (Pa. Super. 1975).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Borden</i> , 389 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 366 A.2d 934 (Pa. Super. 1976).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 872 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2005)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 446 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Deemer</i> , 705 A.2d 827 (Pa. 1997)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Ford</i> , 809 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	11, 39, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003)	10, 11, 59, 62
<i>Commonwealth v. Galloway</i> , 333 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gribble</i> , 703 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1997)	8, 62
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> ,, 432 A.2d 1083 (Pa. Super. 1981)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Huff</i> , 658 A.2d 1340 (Pa. 1995)	23, 24, 44, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Jasper</i> , 610 A.2d 949 (Pa. 1992)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 815 A.2d 563 (Pa. 2002)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 564 A.2d 983 (Pa. Super. 1989)	16, 25, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 610 A.2d 439 (Pa. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 876 A.2d 380 (Pa. 2005)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Judge</i> , 609 A.2d 785 (Pa. 1992)	18, 61, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindler</i> , 639 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindler</i> , 722 A.2d 143 (Pa. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 567 A.2d 1376 (Pa. 1989)	7, 18, 47, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 743 A.2d 907 (Pa. 2000)	18, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Luckenbaugh</i> , 550 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1988).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. McKenna</i> , 383 A.2d 174 (Pa. 1978)	6, 9, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Michael</i> , 755 A.2d 1274 (Pa. 2000)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Milligan</i> , 452 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 684 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Passaro</i> , 476 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1984)	15, 16, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 513 A.2d 373 (Pa. 1986)	7, 62
<i>Commonwealth v. Pirela</i> , 507 A.2d 23 (Pa. 1986)	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 804 A.2d 625 (Pa. 2001)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 759 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 2000).....	62
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Stoyko</i> , 475 A.2d 714 (Pa. 1984).....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Szuchon</i> , 484 A.2d 1365 (Pa. 1984).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 718 A.2d 743 (Pa. 1998).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Tomlinson</i> , 354 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1976).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Wallace</i> , 561 A.2d 719 (Pa. 1989).....	8, 62
<i>Commonwealth v. Wharton</i> , 811 A.2d 978 (Pa. 2002).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 518 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1986).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 549 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1988).....	17, 48, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 731 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1999).....	17, 18, 60
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982).....	6, 7, 59, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 422 A.2d 892 (Pa. Super. 1980).....	14
<i>In re J.J.</i> , 656 A.2d 1355 (Pa. 1995).....	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	40
28 U.S.C. §§ 2261 <i>et seq.</i>	41
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a).....	41, 42
42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9541 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 10, 11, 23
Pa. R.A.P. 1972(a)(6).....	13, 60, 61
Pa. R.A.P. 2501(a).....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

1 R. HERTZ & J. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2005).....	41
16B C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1996).....	34
